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Health Plan Coverage of HIV Preexposure 
Prophylaxis (PrEP) – DMHC APL 25-011 
This is an advisory notification to Molina Healthcare of California 
(MHC) network providers applicable to the Marketplace line of 
business. 

What you need to know: 
Dear Providers, 

This bulletin provides an overview of the Department of Managed 
Health Care’s (DMHC) All Plan Letter (APL) 25-011, which updates 
previous guidance and reinforces health plan obligations regarding 
the coverage of HIV Preexposure Prophylaxis (PrEP). 

Key Highlights 

• No Cost-Sharing or Prior Authorization: Health plans must 
cover all FDA-approved forms of PrEP—including daily oral PrEP 
and long-acting injectable PrEP—without prior authorization, step 
therapy, or cost-sharing for members, except in limited 
circumstances involving therapeutically equivalent medications. 

• Comprehensive Coverage of Integral Services: In alignment 
with U.S. Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF) and CDC 
recommendations, health plans must also cover all services 
integral to initiating and monitoring PrEP without cost-sharing. 
These services include, but are not limited to: 

o HIV, Hepatitis B & C screening 
o Renal function testing 
o Pregnancy testing 
o STI screening and treatment 
o Adherence and risk-reduction counseling 
o Medication management and follow-up care 

• Coding and Billing: Providers should use ICD-10 code Z29.81 for 
PrEP-related encounters and follow CDC guidelines for CPT 
coding of the above services to prevent inappropriate cost-
sharing. 

• Frequency Guidelines: Plans must follow CDC-recommended 
frequencies for integral services, which vary based on the form of 
PrEP (oral vs. injectable) and individual risk factors. 

Provider Action 
• Ensure Accurate Coding: Use the 

recommended codes to avoid 
inappropriate charges to patients. 

• Educate Clinical Teams: Confirm all 
relevant staff are aware of PrEP coverage 
requirements and billing practices. 

• Coordinate with Plans: Reach out to your 
contracted health plans with any 
questions regarding PrEP billing or 
coverage. 

For further details, you may review the full 
DMHC APL 25-011 and CDC PrEP Clinical 
Guidelines here: 
dmhc.ca.gov/Portals/0/Docs/OPL/APL25-
011-HealthPlanCoverageofHIVPreexposu 
reProphylaxis(PrEP).pdf?ver=lQSptscH5yOxn
VeYTf1pXg%3d%3d  

Thank you for your continued commitment to 
accessible, preventive care and supporting 
California’s HIV prevention efforts. 
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https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/Portals/0/Docs/OPL/APL25-011-HealthPlanCoverageofHIVPreexposureProphylaxis(PrEP).pdf?ver=lQSptscH5yOxnVeYTf1pXg%3d%3d
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/ca/en-us/health-care-professionals/home.aspx
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What if you need assistance? 
If you have any questions regarding the notification, please contact your Molina Provider Relations 
Representative below. 

Service County Area Provider Relations 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

Los Angeles County 

Clemente Arias 562-233-1753 Clemente.Arias@molinahealthcare.com  

Elias Gomez 562-723-9760 Elias.Gomez@molinahealthcare.com 

Anita White 310-654-4832 Princess.White@molinahealthcare.com  

Los Angeles / Orange 
County 

Maria Guimoye 562-783-0005 Maria.Guimoye@molinahealthcare.com  

Sacramento County Johonna Eshalomi 916-268-1418 Johonna.Eshalomi@molinahealthcare.com  

San Bernardino County Luana McIver 909-454-4247 Luana.Mciver@molinahealthcare.com  

San Bernardino / Riverside 
County 

Vanessa Lomeli 909-419-3026 Vanessa.Lomeli2@molinahealthcare.com  

Riverside County Patricia Melendez 951-447-7585 Patricia.Melendez@molinahealthcare.com 

San Diego / Imperial 
County 

Lincoln Watkins 619-972-9860 Lincoln.Watkins@molinahealthcare.com 

Tan Do 858-287-4869 Tan.Do@molinahealthcare.com 

Rita Weldy 619-403-7773 Rita.Weldy@molinahealthcare.com 

California Facilities 
(Hospitals, SNFs, CBAS,
ICF/DD & ASC

 
 Providers) 

Facility 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

Imperial  

Los Angeles 
Riverside 

San Bernardino 

San Diego 

Sacramento 

Laura Gonzalez, 
Manager 

562-325-0368 Laura.Gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com  

MiMi Howard 
562-455-3754 Smimi.Howard@molinahealthcare.com 

If you are not contracted with Molina and your fax number is not shared with a contracted provider, and you wish to opt out of receiving the 
MHC Provider Bulletin, please email mhcproviderbulletin@molinahealthcare.com. 

Please include the provider’s name, NPI, county, and fax number, and you will be removed within 30 days. 

Molina Healthcare of California: 200 Oceangate, Suite 100, Long Beach, CA 90802 
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